

No. 15-606

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MIGUEL ANGEL PEÑA-RODRIGUEZ,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF COLORADO,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of the State of Colorado*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN  
Colorado Attorney General

L. ANDREW COOPER  
Deputy Attorney General

FREDERICK R. YARGER  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

GLENN P. ROPER  
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Colorado  
Attorney General  
1300 Broadway  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
Fred.Yarger@state.co.us  
(720) 508-6168

KATHARINE J. GILLESPIE  
STEPHANIE LINDQUIST SCOVILLE  
Senior Assistant Attorneys General

MAJID YAZDI  
MOLLY E. MCNAB  
Assistant Attorneys General

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT .....	1
RELEVANT EVIDENTIARY RULES .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. Safeguards throughout the trial process effectively address the potential for racial bias among prospective and sitting jurors .....	19
A. Voir dire is a proven and sometimes constitutionally compelled safeguard against the racial bias of potential jurors .....	20
B. The other <i>Tanner</i> safeguards likewise protect against racial bias .....	31
C. Beyond the <i>Tanner</i> safeguards, other protections of the jury system counteract the potential for biased juries .....	36
II. Petitioner’s proposed constitutional exception to no-impeachment rules will undermine vital interests of the jury system and upset various jurisdictions’ careful balancing of these interests .....	41

A. The weighty justifications for the rule remain valid in the context of racial bias . . . . .	42
B. This Court should not mandate an exception to no-impeachment rules that would upset States' policy decisions and produce arbitrary outcomes across cases . . . . .	52
CONCLUSION . . . . .	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aldridge v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 308 (1931) . . . . .	30
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896) . . . . .	9
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978) . . . . .	39
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) . . . . .	16, 29, 38, 39
<i>Black v. Waterman</i> , 83 P.3d 1130 (Colo. App. 2003) . . . . .	11
<i>Brewer v. Marshall</i> , 119 F.3d 993 (1st Cir. 1997) . . . . .	23, 25, 30
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933) . . . . .	43, 44
<i>Commonwealth v. Hobbs</i> , 434 N.E.2d 633 (Mass. 1982) . . . . .	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Jackson</i> , 7 N.E.3d 494, 85 Mass. App. Ct. 1117 (May 1, 2014) . . . . .	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Jaynes</i> , 770 N.E.2d 483 . . . . .	25
<i>Commonwealth v. McCowen</i> , 939 N.E.2d 735 (Mass. 2010) . . . . .	28, 32
<i>Commonwealth v. Seabrooks</i> , 743 N.E.2d 831 (Mass. 2001) . . . . .	24

<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) . . . . .	41
<i>Escobedo v. Lund</i> , 948 F. Supp. 2d 951 (N.D. Iowa 2013) . . . . .	34
<i>Fields v. Saunders</i> , 278 P.3d 577 (Okla. 2012) . . . . .	52
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942) . . . . .	36, 37
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U.S. 524 (1973) . . . . .	23
<i>Hennepin Cnty. v. Perry</i> , 561 N.W.2d 889 (Minn. 1997) . . . . .	37
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006) . . . . .	18
<i>Kelly v. Hendricks</i> , No. 03-2536, 2005 WL 2897499 (D.N.J. Oct. 31, 2005) . . . . .	23
<i>Li v. Artuz</i> , No. 01CIV4530 LTS MHD., 2002 WL 48323 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2002) . . . . .	32
<i>Maes v. District Court</i> , 503 P.2d 621 (Colo. 1972) . . . . .	30
<i>McDonald v. Pless</i> , 238 U.S. 264 (1915) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>McFarland v. Hill</i> , No. C13-00147 EJD (PR), 2014 WL 3867261 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2014) . . . . .	32

<i>People v. Du Pree</i> , 363 N.E.2d 910 (Ill. App. 1977) . . . . .	34
<i>People v. Harlan</i> , 8 P.3d 448 (Colo. 2000) . . . . .	24, 33
<i>People v. Weatherwax</i> , No. E030347, 2006 WL 2838496 (Cal. App. Oct. 5, 2006) . . . . .	32
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972) . . . . .	37
<i>Pham v. State</i> , 70 So. 3d (Fla. 2011) . . . . .	32
<i>Pointer v. United States</i> , 151 U.S. 396 (1894) . . . . .	20
<i>Powell v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 652 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	44, 45, 53
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) . . . . .	38
<i>Ristaino v. Ross</i> , 424 U.S. 589 (1976) . . . . .	23, 30
<i>Rivera v. Illinois</i> , 556 U.S. 148 (2009) . . . . .	29
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981) . . . . .	20, 30
<i>Shillcutt v. Gagnon</i> , 827 F.2d 1155 (7th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	40, 43
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) . . . . .	40

<i>State v. Callender</i> , 297 N.W.2d 744 (Minn. 1980) . . . . .	53
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 716 A.2d 458 (N.J. 1998) . . . . .	24
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 450 S.W.3d 457 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014) . . . . .	47
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 630 N.W.2d 79 (S.D. 2001) . . . . .	35
<i>State v. LeMere</i> , 2 P.3d 204 (Mont. 2000) . . . . .	37
<i>State v. Long</i> , 575 A.2d 435 (N.J. 1990) . . . . .	24
<i>State v. McDowell</i> , No. COA05-424, 179 N.C. App. 436 (Sept. 5, 2006) . . . . .	32
<i>State v. Morrissette</i> , 830 A.2d 704 (Conn. 2003) . . . . .	47
<i>State v. Strode</i> , 217 P.3d 310 (Wash. 2009) . . . . .	21
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 629 A.2d 1067 (Conn. 1993) . . . . .	24
<i>State v. Webster</i> , 865 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2015) . . . . .	34
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 860 P.2d 860 (Or. Ct. App. 1993) . . . . .	24
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965) . . . . .	20, 28



<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tavares v. Holbrook</i> , 779 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1985) . . . . .	31
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975) . . . . .	36, 37
<i>Thiel v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 217 (1946) . . . . .	37
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986) . . . . .	22, 23, 25, 29
<i>United States v. Annigoni</i> , 96 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Arzola-Amaya</i> , 867 F.2d 1504 (5th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	41
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 604 F.2d 121 (2d Cir. 1979) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Benally</i> , 546 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Caporale</i> , 806 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	31
<i>United States v. D'Angelo</i> , 598 F.2d 1002 (5th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	50
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 968 F.2d 433 (5th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	20, 21, 24, 27
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 739 F.2d 1269 (7th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	23

<i>United States v. Heller</i> , 785 F.2d 1524 (11th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Liu</i> , 69 F. Supp. 3d (S.D.N.Y. 2014) . . . . .	34
<i>United States v. Logan</i> , 250 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	51
<i>United States v. McClinton</i> , 135 F.3d 1178 (7th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Muhammad</i> , 336 Fed. App'x 188 (3d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , No. 04CR705–1, 2007 WL 1438658 (N.D. Ill. May 15, 2007) . . . . .	35
<i>United States v. Shalhout</i> , 507 Fed. App'x 201 (3d Cir. 2012) . . . . .	40
<i>United States v. Shiu Lung Leung</i> , 796 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	55
<i>United States v. Villar</i> , 586 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2009) . . . . .	49
<i>United States v. Villar</i> , 411 Fed. App'x 342 (1st Cir. 2011) . . . . .	46, 49
<i>W.G.M. v. State</i> , 140 So. 3d (Ala. Crim. App. 2013) . . . . .	34
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. People</i> , 186 P.3d 594 (Colo. 2008) . . . . .	37, 38

**STATUTES**

COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-1-406 (2015) . . . . .	39
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 52-263 . . . . .	47
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 22-3602(b) (2016) . . . . .	47
MO. REV. STAT. § 547.200 . . . . .	47

**RULES**

FED. R. EVID. 606(b) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
COLO. R. CRIM P. 24(a)(3) . . . . .	30
COLO. R. EVID. 606(b) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
MINN. R. CRIM. P. 28.04, subd. 1(7) . . . . .	47

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ABA Comm. on Prof'l Ethics & Prof'l Responsibility, Formal Op. (2014) . . . . .	35
ABA Principles for Jury Trials (2006) . . . . .	39
AM. LAW INST., MODEL CODE OF EVIDENCE (1942) . . . . .	53
4 BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (1st ed. 1769) . . . .	29
3 MARK S. BRODIN ET AL., WEINSTEIN'S FEDERAL EVIDENCE (2d ed. 2015) . . . . .	49
120 CONG. REC. H550–51 (daily ed. Feb. 6, 1974) (statement of Rep. Wiggins) . . . . .	49
TED A. DONNER & RICHARD K. GABRIEL, JURY SELECTION STRATEGY AND SCIENCE (3d ed. 2015) . . . . .	27

THE FEDERALIST NO. 83 (Alexander Hamilton) . . .	50
JEFFREY T. FREDERICK, MASTERING VOIR DIRE AND JURY SELECTION (3d ed. 2011) . . . . .	26
JAMES J. GOBERT ET AL., JURY SELECTION: THE LAW, ART AND SCIENCE OF SELECTING A JURY (3d ed. 2015) . . . . .	26
WALTER E. JORDAN, JURY SELECTION (1980) . . . . .	26
Jud. Council of Cal. Crim. Jury Instructions (2016) . . . . .	33
HARRY KALVEN JR. & HANS ZEISEL, THE AMERICAN JURY (1966) . . . . .	40
6 WAYNE R. LAFAYE ET AL., CRIMINAL PROCEDURE (4th ed. 2015) . . . . .	21, 39, 40
JOHN H. LANGBEIN, THE ORIGINS OF ADVERSARY CRIMINAL TRIAL (Oxford Univ. Press 2010) . . .	50
Cynthia Lee, <i>A New Approach to Voir Dire on Racial Bias</i> , 5 U.C. IRVINE L. REV. 843 (2015) .	28
LEONARD W. LEVY, THE PALLADIUM OF JUSTICE: ORIGINS OF TRIAL BY JURY (1999) . . . . .	50
JOEL D. LIEBERMAN & BRUCE D. SALES, SCIENTIFIC JURY SELECTION (2007) . . . . .	26, 27
STEVEN LUBET, MODERN TRIAL ADVOCACY: ANALYSIS & PRACTICE (4th ed. 2009) . . . . .	26
THOMAS A. MAUET, TRIAL TECHNIQUES (8th ed. 2010) . . . . .	26
1 MCCORMICK ON EVIDENCE (7th ed. 2013) . . .	51, 52

3 MUELLER & KIRKPATRICK, FEDERAL EVIDENCE  
(4th ed. 2013) . . . . . 49, 50, 51, 53, 54

NAT'L JURY PROJECT, INC., JURYWORK: SYSTEMATIC  
TECHNIQUES (Elissa Kraus & Beth Bonora eds.,  
2d ed. 1997) . . . . . 27

*Okla. Unif. Jury Instructions for Juvenile Cases*,  
2005 OK 12, 116 P.3d 119 (Okla. 2005) . . . . . 33

S. Rep. No. 93-1277 (1974) . . . . . 48

Samuel R. Sommers, *On Racial Diversity and  
Group Decision Making: Identifying Multiple  
Effects of Racial Composition on Jury  
Deliberations*, 90 J. PERSONALITY & SOC.  
PSYCHOL. 597 (2006) . . . . . 37

Samuel L. Sommers & Phoebe C. Ellsworth, *The  
Jury and Race: How Much Do We Really Know  
About Race and Juries? A Review of Social  
Science Theory and Research*, 78 CHI.-KENT L.  
REV. 997 (2003) . . . . . 44

Samuel R. Sommers & Phoebe C. Ellsworth, *White  
Juror Bias: An Investigation of Prejudice Against  
Black Defendants in the American Courtroom*, 7  
PSYCHOL., PUB. POL'Y, & L. 201 (2001) . . . . 28, 44

ROBERT A. WENKE, THE ART OF SELECTING A JURY  
(1979) . . . . . 27

27 WRIGHT & GOLD, FEDERAL PRACTICE &  
PROCEDURE (2d ed. 2007) . . . . . 11, 51
